
 

 

General Purposes 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Amy Foster (Chair) 

Councillor Appu Srinivasan (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Stuart Collins, Samir Dwesar, Lara Fish, Joseph Lee, 

Tony Pearson and Ellily Ponnuthurai 
 
 
A meeting of the General Purposes Committee which you are hereby invited to 
attend, will be held Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 6.30 pm. Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon, CRo 1NX.  
 
 
Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense 
Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Marianna Ritchie 
Democratic Services 
Marianna.Ritchie@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending.  
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
 If you require any assistance, please contact Democratic Services as detailed 
above.   
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee.  
  

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) they may have in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s 
agenda.  
  

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2023 as an 

accurate record of the proceedings.  
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2022 as an accurate 

record of the proceedings.  
  

5.   Constitution Review - Part 4A, Council Procedure Rules (Pages 9 - 
14) 

 This report contains proposed changes to Part 4A of the Constitution of 
the London Borough of Croydon, the Council Procedure Rules. 
  

6.   Scheme of Members' Allowances 2022-23 - Annual Increase (Pages 
15 - 36) 

 Under the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003, Councils each year, must approve the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme for the next financial year. Council agreed the 
Member’s Allowance Scheme for 2022/23 at Council 23rd March 2022 
(and also subsequently amended the scheme at Annual Council 25th 
May 2022).  
  

7.   Members Scheme of Allowances 23-24 (Pages 37 - 56) 
 Under the Local Authorities (Members' Allowances) (England) 

Regulations 2003, Councils each year, must approve the Members' 
Allowances Scheme for the next financial year. Council agreed the 
Members' Allowance Scheme for 2022/23 at Council 23rd March 2022 
and subsequently amended the scheme at the Annual Council 25th May 
2022. 



 

 

3

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Monday, 23 January 2023 at 6.30 pm in Room 1.01, Bernard Weatherill 
House, Croydon, CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Amy Foster (Chair); 
Councillor Appu Srinivasan (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Stuart Collins, Samir Dwesar, Lara Fish, Tony Pearson and 
Catherine Wilson 
 

Apologies: Councillor Joseph Lee and Ellily Ponnuthurai 
  

PART A 
 

6/22 Apologies for Absence  
 
Councillors Joseph Lee and Elily Ponnuthurai gave apologies. Councillor 
Catherine Wilson attended as substitute for Counciillor Ponnuthurai. 
 

7/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were none.  
 

8/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 were agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

9/22 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
There was none.  
 

10/22 Croydon Pay Policy Statement 2023/24  
 
De
[...]
nsure that the improved safeguards would 
be fully and properly implemented and complied with and asked 
that the consideration of whether these decision-making powers 
should sit with the General Purposes Committee or be moved 
to the Appointments and Disciplinary Committee would be 
recorded as an action to picked up by the Constitution Working 
Group in future. 
  

Page 6



 

 
 

RESOLVED, to: 
  

1.         Note the approval process regarding Special Severance 
Payments and severance packages within the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2023-24 and in particular regarding urgency; 

2.         Note the change to the benchmarking arrangement regarding the 
appropriate remuneration for the Chief Executive and Head of 
Paid Service; 

3.         Agree the annual Pay Policy Statement for 2023-24 as amended; 
and, 

4.         Recommend to Full Council that paragraph 6 of the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference be amended as follows: 
 
“6. The function in respect of voting on severance packages of 
staff above such specified thresholds as may, from time to time, 
be updated by statutory guidance if the proposals are being made 
in the context of litigation and the making of the decision is 
urgent.” 

  
 

11/22 Council Calendar 2023-24  
 
Adrian May, interim Head of Democratic Services, introduced the report to 
the committee and explained that it was still within the powers of the 
chairs of each of the committees to move meetings if needed, and that 
there were other panels and meetings that were still required which could 
be entered into the calendar of meetings at a later stage.  
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  

1.     Agree the Council meetings for the municipal year 2023-24; 
2.     Note the Cabinet meeting dates for the municipal year 2023-24; 

and,  
3.     Recommend that Council approves the meeting dates for all other 

committees for the municipal year 2023-24. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.16 pm 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT TO: 
 

 General Purposes Committee 
 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 February 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 
 

Constitution Review – Part 4A, Council Procedure Rules 
 

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense 
Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 

 

LEAD OFFICER: Adrian May 
Interim Head of Democratic Services 

 
LEAD MEMBER: Cllr Amy Foster 

 
DECISION TAKER: General Purposes Committee agreeing  

recommendations for Council 
 

AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 

The terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee (see 
Part 3 of the Constitution, Responsibility for Functions) allow it to 

conduct periodic reviews of the Constitution and consider 
changes to the Constitution recommended by the Constitution 

Working Group and to refer any proposals to full Council for 
approval.  

 
KEY DECISION?  
 

No 
 
 

N/A 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 

No Public 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report contains proposed changes to Part 4A of the Constitution of the London 
Borough of Croydon, the Council Procedure Rules. 
 

1.2 These changes are being recommended by the Constitution Working Group, which 
has met regularly since its formation in September 2022 to consider proposals and 
options for the functioning and improvement to Croydon’s Council meetings. 
 

1.3 The proposals have been developed with the aim of reflecting the changed political 
make-up of the council, encourage public participation and support member debate 
and discussion. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1.4 The proposals need to be agreed by the General Purposes Committee before being 
put before Council for final agreement and adoption.  
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the reasons set out in the report and its appendices, the General Purposes Committee is 
recommended: 

 
2.1 To review and comment on the proposed revisions to the Constitution as 

detailed in the report;  
 

2.2 To approve the amended version of Part 4A of the Constitution (as set out in 
Appendix A); 
 

2.3 To consider the need and options for tracking Debate Motions; and, 
 
2.4 To recommend the adoption of the changes to the Council Procedure Rules to 

full Council.  
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 Council has acknowledged that following the May 2022 Local Elections the Council 
Procedure Rules are not suitable for the political make-up of the Council, and has 
expressed concern that it is not future-proofed for political proportionality and 
change. 
 

3.2 There has also been an acknowledgement that the changes to the Constitution that 
were approved in early 2022 were fast-tracked and were an attempt to best fit the 
Mayoral governance model that the Council was to adopt, and that political 
proportionality was not prioritised in that process.  
 

3.3 There has also been recognition that as the Mayor has not delegated executive 
powers to individual Cabinet Members, that Croydon Question Time was not 
appropriately phrased.  
 

3.4 Since its meeting in July 2022, Council has been agreeing to waive standing orders 
so that business can be conducted in a way that members agree is fairer and more 
representative, and these are the bases upon which the Constitution Working Group 
has made its considerations.  
 

3.5 It was also necessary to reduce the allocation of time to some items so that Council 
business could be conducted more efficiently.  

 
4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

4.1 The Constitution Working Group (CWG) was established in the latter half of 2022, and 
at its first meeting agreed a Work Programme based on priority issues for the Council.  

Page 10



 

 

4.2 It was agreed that the Council Procedure Rules were a priority. There is still a 
substantial amount of work that the CWG needs to undertake to bring the Constitution 
up to date and operable.  

4.3 The CWG was given benchmarking exercises of the Council Procedure Rules, and 
officers laid out options 
[...]
orts to 
Council in the same way 

The different treatment of 
these kinds of reports to 
Council has been deleted 
in order to make it clear 
that all reports to Council, 
whether from the 
Executive, Committees or 
Officers, can be debated, 
referred back (to reports 
originator) for amendment 
or reconsideration, or 
agreed with amendment 
or rejected at Councikl. 
 
 

Calling Special Meetings The Constitution very 
restrictive – leaving 
decision to full council. 

Amend to state that the 
Chair can call the 
meeting. 

 
5.2 The CWG could not reach a consensus on the tracking of Debate Motions, and how 

their progress should be reported to Council. It was decided that the General 
Purposes Committee should consider this when agreeing the proposals. 
 

5.3 Once a motion is agreed at Council, there is no formal avenue for Council to receive 
an update on the progress since the motion’s approval. 

 
5.4 The CWG discussed, options that if the motion was a function reserved for the 

Executive, the Mayor could offer a response following the motion’s vote, or provide 
an update direct to Members outside of Council, provide an update at Cabinet, or 
provide a verbal update at the start of the motion item. 

 
6 CONSULTATION  
 
6.1 Consultation on the proposals has been with the Chair and members of the 

Constitutional Working Group.  

Page 13



 

 

 
7. CONTRIBUTION TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES  

 
7.1 Outcome 1; Priority 4: 

 
Ensure good governance is embedded and adopt best practice.  
 

8. IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1.1 There are no proposed changed to the Budget Setting Section in the Council 
Procedure Rules.  
 

8.1.2 There are no identified financial implications related to the proposals. 
 
 
8.2 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
8.2.1 The Council’s Council Procedure Rules are referred to in legislation as standing 

orders. They serve the purpose of regulating the proceedings of, and the conduct 
of business at, Full Council meetings. Subject to any rules which are mandated 
by law, the Council has a broad discretion to decide its own additional rules 
(Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12, para. 42).  It is the discretionary rules 
which are the focus of this report.   
 

8.2.2 Adopting changes to the Council’s Constitution is a non-executive function 
reserved to Full Council which is why the Committee is asked to consider the 
proposed changes and make a recommendation.  

 
8.2.3 According to s9P of the Local Government Act 2000 the Council must keep its 

Constitution up to date which must include its standing orders. 
 

8.2.4 Approved by Looqman Desai, Deputy Monitoring Officer on behalf of the Director 
of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. 13/02/2023 

 

8.3 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 

8.3.1 To follow. 
 

9.       APPENDICES 

9.1 Appendix A   Proposed Part 4A, London Borough of Croydon Constitution, Council 
Procedure Rules – Proposed Changes Accepted. 

Appendix B   Part 4A, London Borough of Croydon Constitution, Council Procedure 
Rules highlight tracked Changes from current CPR. 

Page 14



 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

 GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

DATE OF DECISION 21st February 2023 
REPORT TITLE: 
 

Scheme of Member’s Allowances 2022/23 - Annual Increase 
 

DIRECTOR  
 

Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense 
Director of Legal Services 

LEAD OFFICER: Adrian May 
Interim Head of Democratic Services 

adrian.may@croydon.gov.uk 
 

AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 

 
Part 3 Responsibility for Council Functions in the Constitution, 

identifies the General Purposes Committee (GPC) as responsible 
for reviewing the Member’s Allowance Scheme. Agreeing the 

Member Allowance Scheme and any amendment is the function 
of full council  

 
CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  

NO Public 

WARDS AFFECTED:  N/A 
 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 Under the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, 
Councils each year, must approve the Members’ Allowances Scheme for the next 
financial year. Council agreed the Member’s Allowance Scheme for 2022/23 at Council 
23rd March 2022 (and also subsequently amended the scheme at Annual Council 25th 
May 2022).  
 

1.2 The Members Allowance Scheme provides that Basic and Special Responsibility 
Allowances shall be subject to annual adjustment in accordance with the annual local 
government staff pay settlement applicable for the year.  
 

1.3 In early November 2022, the Local Government Staff Settlement (LGSS) for 2022/23 
was nationally agreed and General Purposes Committee is now asked to consider and 
agree a recommendation to Council of an increase reflecting the LGSS.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the reasons set out in the report the General Purposes Committee is recommended: 

 
2.1 to agree to recommend to full Council an increase of 4.04% to the Basic and 

Special Responsibility Allowances for 2022/23 (Appendix 1) and backdate 
allowance payments from April 2022 with no Member increase greater than the 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

fixed rate Croydon amount related to the Local Government Pay Settlement 
2022/23. 
 

2.2 to recommend to full Council that the Director of Legal Services be authorised to 
make all necessary updates to the Constitution. 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 There is a legal requirement to have regard to the latest ‘Remuneration of Councillors 
in London’ report of the Independent Panel when agreeing a new scheme. Their latest 
report was published January 2022 (Appendix 2), and informed the setting of 
Croydon’s 2022/23 Member’s Allowance Scheme.  
 

3.2 The Independent Panel report recommends that Member allowances should be 
uplifted annually in-line with the Local Government Staff Pay Settlement.  
 

3.3 It should be noted the Independent Panel envisages concluding their next review 
during late 2023. 

 
 

4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 
 

4.1 The Croydon Member’s Allowance Scheme has provision that the Basic and Special 
Responsibility Allowances shall be subject to an annual adjustment in accordance with 
the annual local government staff pay settlement. This reflects the recommendation by 
the Independent Panel for the Remuneration of Councillors. 
 

4.2 The Local Government Staff Settlement for 2022/23 was nationally agreed in early 
November 2022, following agreement by the National Joint Council (NJC) – the 
National Employers and majority of national trade unions.  

 
4.3 The 2022/23 award was a fixed sum, rather than historically a percentage increase. 

The national pay agreement for Local Government Services employees was of a pay 
increase of £1,925. Because Croydon Council is an Outer London borough, this was 
adjusted to £2,229. 
 

4.4 A number of London Boroughs requested clarification from London Councils on how 
to apply the award to their member allowance scheme.  

 
4.5 London Councils has advised London Boroughs that the Local Government Staff 

Settlement equates to an average uplift of 4.04% and are recommending that London 
Boroughs use the 4.04% uplift for their member allowances for 2022-23 however, 
reiterated that responsibility for determining Member Allowances rests with each 
authority. 

 

Page 16



 

 

4.6 It is proposed, in accordance with the Croydon Member Allowance Scheme, the Basic 
and Special Responsibility Allowances for 2022/23 are uplifted by 4.04% and 
backdated from April 2022.  

 
4.7 As £2,229 was the fixed sum award amount for all Croydon Officers, it is further 

proposed that no Member, when applying the 4.04% increase to the Basic and Special 
Responsibilities Allowance, receives a greater increase than £2,229.  

 
4.8 Appendix 1 details the proposed allowance increase for all SRAs and Basic Allowance.  

 
5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
5.1 No increase - Whilst given the significant financial challenges for Croydon, not applying 

an increase aligned to the Local Government Staff Settlement for 2022/23, would run 
contrary to the
[...]
 North West London NHS Foundation 
Trust where he was chair of the HR Committee. Mike’s current role is the independent Chair of the North Central London 
Integrated Health and Care System.

Sir Rodney Brooke CBE, DL

Sir Rodney Brooke has a long career in local government, including as chief executive of West Yorkshire County Council, 
Westminster City Council and the Association of Metropolitan Authorities. 

He was knighted in 2007 for his contribution to public service. 

Dr Anne Watts CBE

Anne Watts has an extensive career in governance, diversity and inclusion spanning commercial, public and voluntary 
sectors. She has held executive roles for HSBC and Business in the Community and was chair of the Appointments 
Commission. She has carried out reviews of Government departments and the Army. In addition she has been a member 
of Government Pay review bodies and Deputy Chair, University of Surrey where she chaired Remuneration Committee 
and the new Vet School.

She is a non-exec of Newable (previously Greater London Enterprise) where she chairs ESG Committee and is a non-exec 
of Newflex subsidiary. In addition she continues to sit on the Race and Gender Equality Leadership teams for Business 
in the Community.

Page 34



13

Published: January 2022
Published: January 2022

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

 GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

DATE OF DECISION 21st February 2023 
REPORT TITLE: 
 

Members’ Allowance Scheme 2023/24 
 

DIRECTOR  
 

Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense 
Director of Legal Services 

LEAD OFFICER: Adrian May 
Interim Head of Democratic Services 

adrian.may@croydon.gov.uk 
 

AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 

 
Part 3 Responsibility for Council Functions in the Constitution, 

identifies the General Purposes Committee (GPC) as responsible 
for reviewing the Member’s Allowance Scheme with approval of 

the scheme at full Council. 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 

NO Public 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

 N/A 

 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 Under the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, 
Councils each year, must approve the Members’ Allowances Scheme for the next 
financial year. Council agreed the Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2022/23 at Council 
23rd March 2022 and subsequently amended the scheme at the Annual Council 25th 
May 2022. 
  

1.2 With the scheme last being amended May 2022, following the Local and Mayoral 
elections, this report recommends that the Committee agrees to recommend to Council 
a 2023/24 Members’ Allowances Scheme with materially the same terms as the 
2022/23 scheme. 
 

2  RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the reasons set out in the report, the General Purposes Committee is recommended to: 

2.1     agree to recommend to Council the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2023/24 
(Appendix 1 with tracked changes) with materially the same terms as the 2022/23 
scheme.  Note: The Basic and Special Allowance amounts are for 2022/23.  If 
an increase to 2022/23 (proposed as a recommendation in a paper of this same 
Committee meeting) is agreed, the basic and special allowance amounts 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

recommended for agreement at Council for 2023/24 will be the uplifted 2022/23 
amounts. 

2.3 agree that Council authorises the Director of Legal Services to comply with the 
statutory requirements to publicise the 2023/24 Members’ Allowances Scheme 
and make all necessary updates to the Constitution. 

2.5 note, the committee will review and bring proposals to Council with regards to the 
Basic and Special Responsibilities Allowances and other allowances, such as 
carer responsibilities, travel, maternity/paternity, and Subsistence, following the 
publication of the next report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) 
report on ‘The Remuneration of Councillors in London’, anticipated for late 2023. 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 There has been no material change in Member responsibilit
[...]
f Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. Date 20th 
January 2023). 

 
8.5 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  

 
8.5.1 There are no direct equality implications for the recommendations in this report, 

the provision for annual increases reflected in the scheme however does reflect 
the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel views that allowances should 
be set at a level that enable people from a diverse range of backgrounds to become 
Councillors.  
 

8.5.2 Should councillors require additional support in respect of their Disability, support 
may be sought from Democratic Services under PSED Equality Act 2010.  

 
Approved By; Denise McCausland – 13 February 2023 

 
9       APPENDICES 

9.1 A – Proposed 2023/24 Members Allowance Scheme (Note: The Basic and Special 
Allowance amounts are for 2022/23.  If an increase to 2022/23 (proposed as a 
recommendation in a paper of this same Committee meeting) is agreed, the basic and 
special allowance amounts recommended for agreement at Council for 2023/24 will be 
the uplifted 2022/23 amounts). 

Also, the Independent Remuneration Panel report on Councillor Allowances 2022 
(Appendix to the previous item, in same agenda pack) 

10 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

 N/A 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 As amended 02.2019, 08.2019, 03.2021 and 05.2022 

CONSTITUTION OF THE LONDON  

BOROUGH OF CROYDON  
  

PART 6A  

SCHEME OF MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES  
  

1 The Council has adopted a scheme of Members’ allowances that complies with 

the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 (No. 

1021) as amended and having considered the recommendations of the 

London Councils’ Independent Panel 2022 on the Remuneration of Members 

in London.  

  
The Croydon scheme provides for:  

  
• Every Member (for clarity, does not include the directly elected Mayor) to 

receive a basic allowance which shall be inclusive of all travel costs incurred 

within the Borough;  

  
• Members appointed by the Annual Council, or subsequently by virtue of the 

office they hold, shall receive a Special Responsibility Allowance;  

  
• No Member shall receive more than one Special Responsibility Allowance;  

  

• Out-of-Borough travel and subsistence allowances shall be reviewed by the 

General Purposes Committee and paid in line with levels set by the 

Committee, unless already prescribed by Statutory Instrument or Circular. 

Costs related to travel and subsistence outside the Borough only when 

incurred undertaking an approved duty shall be eligible for reimbursement;  

  
• The scheme for reimbursement of costs associated with providing childcare 

or care for a dependent relative incurred by a Member when undertaking 

an approved duty is set out in Appendix A and it shall be reviewed 

periodically by the General Purposes Committee;  

  
• Any Member may elect to forego all or part of the Basic Allowance and if 

appropriate the Special Responsibility Allowance, to which they are entitled, 

by writing to the Monitoring Officer. Otherwise, all allowances due to each 

Member shall be paid automatically each calendar month on the basis of 

one 12th of the total;  

  

• Members do not have access to the Local Government Pension Scheme;  

• The scheme does not provide for the payment of any allowances to co- 

optees, with the exception of the Independent Chair of Audit and 

Governance Committee (who receives a special responsibility allowance 

but no other allowances as a ‘co-optee allowance’).  Where a co-opted 

Page 43



 As amended 02.2019, 08.2019, 03.2021 and 05.2022 

member is suspended or partially suspended from their responsibilities or 

duties any co-optees’ allowance payable to them in respect of the 

responsibilities or duties from which they are suspended or partially 

suspended may be withheld by the authority.   

  

• Members shall only be entitled to a pro-rata payment in respect of a term of 

office which is not for a complete year,
[...]
 of a period of leave they should 

write to the Head of Democratic Services no later than 28 days before either the 

original start date or the new start date (whichever is earlier).  

4.7. If the Member wishes to change the end date of a period of leave they should 

write to the Head of Democratic Services at least 28 days before either the original 

end date or the new end date (whichever is earlier).  

4.8. The Head of Democratic Services will provide confirmation that the information 

on revised dates has been received and that relevant re-instatement or adjustment 

of any SRA has taken place within 10 working days.  

5. Resigning from Office and Elections  

5.1 If a Member decides not to return at the end of their maternity, paternity, and 

shared parental, adoption or sickness leave they must notify the Council at the 

Page 54



 As amended 02.2019, 08.2019 and 03.2021  

earliest possible opportunity. All allowances will cease from the effective resignation 

date.  

5.2 If an election is held during the Member’s maternity, paternity, shared parental, 

adoption or sickness leave and they are not re-elected, or decide not to stand for re- 

election, their Basic Allowance and SRA, if appropriate, will cease from the Monday 

after the election date when they would technically leave office.  

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Constitution Review - Part 4A, Council Procedure Rules
	6 Scheme of Members' Allowances 2022-23 - Annual Increase
	Appendix A Basic and SRA Allowances
	Appendix B - IRP 2022

	7 Members Scheme of Allowances 23-24
	Appendix 1 Track Changes Part 6A SCHEME OF MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Amy Foster (Chair); 
Councillor Appu Srinivasan (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Stuart Collins, Samir Dwesar, Lara Fish, Tony Pearson and 
Ellily Ponnuthurai 
 

Apologies: Councillor Joseph Lee 
  

PART A 
 

12/22 Apologies for Absence  
 
Councillor Joseph Lee gave apologies for this meeting. 
 

13/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were none.  
 

14/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 23 January 2023 were 
agreed as an accurate record.  
 

15/22 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
There were no items of urgent business for the committee to consider.  
 

16/22 Constitution Review - Part 4A, Council Procedure Rules  
 
Deputy Monitoring Officer, Looqman Desai, and interim Head of 
Democratic Services, Adrian May, presented the report to members, and 
explained that since the report had been published the Constitution 
Working Group (CWG) had been due to meet, but that that meeting had 
been cancelled. The Chair explained that it was hoped the General 
Purposes Committee would give the CWG a final opportunity to review 
the proposed changes and authorise the Monitoring Officer in consultation 
with the Chair to then make any further amendments before the revised 
Council Procedure Rules were presented to Council for adoption.  
  



 

 
 

Members in particular discussed the issues set out in the table at 
paragraph 5.1 and agreed all the proposals in principle, save for the 
comments noted below. 
  
The Chair mentioned that the committee may wish to reflect on the benefit 
of including Deputations, on which the CWG had not reached a 
consensus, and it was suggested that the change to the process for 
receiving petitions could satisfy the need for more public engagement.  
  
It was noted that the tracking of Debate Motions needed more 
consideration by the CWG.   
  
It was also noted that the Constitution was a working document, and that 
the changes around public engagement, which could include Deputations, 
would be reviewed in future and finetuned if there was room for 
improvement.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

2.1  To review and comment on the proposed revisions to the 
Constitution as detailed in the report; 

2.2  To request that the amended version of the Council Procedure 
Rules at Part 4A of the Constitution (as set out in Appendix A) be 
further reviewed by the CWG; 

2.3  To consider the need and options for tracking Debate Motions; 
2.4 Subject to 2.2 to delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, in 

consultation with the Chair of the committee, to make any further 
amendments to the Council Procedure Rules; and, 

2.5  To note that the Council Procedure Rules will be reported to 
Council for adoption.  

  
 

17/22 Scheme of Members' Allowances 2022-23 - Annual Increase  
 
The interim Head of Democratic Services explained to members that, 
given the financial context of the council, the political groups had informed 
officers that they would not support the proposed increase to members’ 
allowances.  
  
Members agreed that when the council was in a better financial position 
they could think about increasing allowances, but that they did not think 
this was an appropriate time to accept the recommendations. Members 
appreciated that the Allowance Scheme encouraged and supported 
people from a wide range of socio-economic backgrounds to become 



 

 
 

councillors, ensuring that there was diversity among the elected 
representatives of the Borough; but also expressed concern that it would 
be sending the wrong message to the public to increase allowances at 
this time. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.     To recommend to Council that the increase of 4.04% to the Basic 
and Special Responsibility Allowances for 2022/23 and backdating 
of allowance payments from April 2022 is not taken, and that the 
amounts set in the current Scheme continue to be effective; and, 

2.     To recommend to Council that the Director of Legal Services be 
authorised to make the necessary updates to the Constitution.  

  
 

18/22 Members Scheme of Allowances 23-24  
 
It was explained to members that if they did not agree to the 
recommendations in the previous report (Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances 2022-23 – Annual increase) then the Scheme for the financial 
year 2023-24 would be materially the same as what was currently in 
place. 
  
It was clarified that the appendix attached to the report was incorrect, and 
that the Scheme that would be in place was that which was agreed at the 
Annual Council meeting in May 2022, which stipulated that there could be 
up to five positions for Deputy Cabinet Members with an allowance of 
£5,491.36 each. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.     To agree to recommend to Council the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme for 2023/24 with materially the same terms as the 2022/23 
scheme; 

2.     To agree that Council authorises the Director of Legal Services to 
comply with the statutory requirements to publicise the 2023/24 
Members’ Allowances Scheme and make all necessary updates to 
the Constitution; and, 

3.     Note that the committee will review and bring proposals to Council 
with regards to the Basic and Special Responsibilities Allowance 
and other allowances, such as carer responsibilities, travel, 
maternity/paternity, and Subsistence, following the publication of 
the next report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) on 



 

 
 

‘The Remuneration of Councillors in London’, anticipated for late 
2023.  

  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.15 pm 
 

 


